Shortfall

 Mr P N Smith

37,131,743

22.21%

After issue of Shares assuming 0%

Shortfall and takes up full entitlement

 Mr P N Smith

38,559,660

23.07%

The number of Shares held by the Underwriter and its associates and its voting power in the table

above shows the potential effect of the underwriting of the Offer.  However, it is unlikely that no

Shareholders, other than the Underwriter, will take up entitlements under the Offer.  The

underwriting obligation and therefore voting power of the Underwriter will reduce by a

corresponding amount for the number of entitlements under the Offer taken up by the other

Shareholders.

In addition, Shareholders should note that if they do not participate in the Offer, their holdings are

likely to be diluted by approximately 5.56% (as compared to their holdings and number of
Shares on issue as at the date of the Offer Document).  Examples of how the dilution may impact

Shareholders is set out in the table below:

13

Holder Holding as

at Record

date

% at

Record

Date

Entitlements

under the

Offer

Holdings if

Offer not taken

Up

% post

Offer

Shareholder 1 10,000,000 6.33% 588,235 10,000,000 5.98%

Shareholder 2 5,000,000 3.17% 294,118 5,000,000 2.99%

Shareholder 3 1,500,000 0.95% 88,235 1,500,000 0.90%

Shareholder 4 400,000 0.25% 23,529 400,000 0.24%

Shareholder 5 50,000 0.03% 2,941 50,000 0.03%

Total Shares on

Issue

157,870,544

   167,157,047

Note:

1.  As the issue is fully underwritten the dilutionary effect shown in the table is the maximum percentage.  Any

amounts taken up by individual shareholders will reduce this dilutionary effect for those shareholders.

5.8  ASX listing

Application for Official Quotation of the Shares offered pursuant to this Offer Document will be

made in accordance with the timetable set out at the commencement of this Offer Document.  If

ASX does not grant Official Quotation of the Shares offered pursuant to this Offer Document